T
- 5 . . .
3 SEF U.S. National Science Foundation
- .."i,, Office of the Director
4 ' {
==

November 4, 2024

Dr. Dario Gil

Chair, National Science Board
2415 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22314

Dear Dr. Gil:

This letter transmits the National Science Foundation’s Management Response to the
Office of Inspector General's (“OIG") Semiannual Report, which covers the period from April
1 through September 30, 2024. The Management Response consists of two statistical
tables that are required of all Executive agencies under the Inspector General Act (as
amended.) The NSF submits its Management Response to the National Science Board so
that the Board may, subject to an affirmative vote, include NSF's Management Response
when they transmit the OIG Semiannual Report to Congress.

The Inspector General Act requires that the NSF Management Response report status and
progress towards resolving past expenditures identified by the OIG as “questioned costs”
or “funds put to better use”. Costs may be questioned by the OIG because of an alleged
violation of law, regulation, or other standard or because of a finding that costs were not
supported by adequate documentation at the time of an audit. During the reporting
period, NSF resolved $2,186,550 in questioned costs and the OIG identified an additional
$130,688 in new, questioned costs, for a net reduction in questioned costs of $2,055,862.
“Funds put to better use” and funds that could be used more efficiently if NSF implemented
an OIG recommendation. There were no open determinations of “funds put to better use”
at the beginning of the period and no new findings were made during the reporting period.

NSF is also required to report on the status and progress of resolving OIG
recommendations. The second table provided in our Management Response identifies a
total of 310 OIG recommendations open at the beginning of the period or for which
management decisions were made in the reporting period. The NSF took final action on
209 recommendations during the period, leaving a net balance of 101 open audit
recommendations to carry over into the next period. We have applied resources to reduce
the number of OIG audit reports for which management decisions or final actions are
pending since the last reporting period.

2415 Eisenhower Avenue | Alexandria, VA 22314



Our Management Response only reports data relating to OIG external audits, primarily
compliance audits of grant recipients. An additional 6 reports and 13 recommendations
remain open at the end of the reporting period for OIG audits of NSF internal programs
and operations (“internal audits”). Management has agreed to all recommendations
included in these audits, and none include questioned costs or funds put to better use.

The NSF appreciates the work of the OIG's Office of Audits, Inspections, and Evaluations,
our effective working relationship with the OIG, and the professionalism of OIG staff. We
look forward to continued engagement with the OIG toward our shared goal of responsible
stewardship of U.S. taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by MICAH M
MICAH M CHEATHAM

Date: 2024.11.04 08:59:41
CHEATHAM ~ 2xe

Micah Cheatham
Chief Management Officer



Management Decisions Made on OIG External Audit Reports
for the Six-Month Period Ended September 30, 2024

Number of Reports Dollar Value
A. Audit reports pending management decisions at the
beginning of the period 32 $6,123,046
(1) Questioned Costs 32 $6,123,046
(2) Funds Put to Better Use 0 $0
B. Audit reports issued during the reporting period 5 $130,688
(1) Questioned Costs 5 $130,688
(2) Funds Put to Better Use 0 $0
C. Total audit reports pending management decisions
this reporting period (A+B) 37 BB
D. Audit rep(_)rts for which a manggeme_nt decision was 16 $1,638,814
made during the reporting period (Disallowed Costs)
(1) Questioned Costs 16 $2,186,550
(a) Disallowed Costs 16 $1,638,814
(b) Allowed Costs 16 $547,736
(2) Funds Put to Better Use 0 n/a
E. Audit reports pending management decisions at the
end of the period 21 ST U
(1) Questioned Costs 21 $4,067,184
(2) Funds Put to Better Use 0 $0
F. Total Reports (D+E) 37




Final Actions Taken on Audits with Management Decisions
for the Six-Month Period Ended September 30, 2024

Number of
Recommendations Dollar Value

A. Audit reports with management decisions on which
final action had not been taken at the beginning of the 46 $492,199
period
B. Audit reports on which management decisions were
made during the period 264 wljgs e
C. Total audit reports pending final action during this
period (Total A+B) 310 $2,131,013
D. Audit reports on which final action was taken during
this period 209 $303,708

(1) Recoveries

a) Collection and Offset $303,708
b) Amount uncollectible

(2) Write-offs

(3) Implemented Recommendations 209
E. Audit reports needing final action at the end of the
reporting period and unimplemented recommendations
(C-D) Management decisions made during the 101 $1,827,305
preceding year.
F. Total (D+E) 310 $2,131,013




0$ veL'ese'9$ 655 (L :a+v
|ejo1) :pouad Buiiodal siy} suoisioap jJuswabeuew Buipuad syodal jipne [ejo] "9

0$ 889°0¢€1$ G¢ g |ejoigng

0% 0% z Aysisniun ejels euljoled YuoN  #10-L-72 S
0$ 81£'8/$ 4 Ajisieniun umolg  €10-L-92 %
0% 60.'6$ 4 Ayisisnlun eje1s emo]  ZL0-L-#2 €
0$ LLELYS 4 BS00[eosSn| BwWedely Jo AusisAlun  L10-L-72 4
0% 0Se‘L$ L ybungspid jo Ausienlun  0L0-L-¥2 L
asn 51507 PaUORSIND SUOI}EPUBWWIOINY :pouiad Bunuodaa yyuows-xis siy} panssi syodau ypny g
Japag 0} Ind spund jo "oN

0$ 9%0°'cZ1 9% vzs V lejoigns

0% 0% L AjisiaAiun ejeis pue anjsul oluyoslhjod BIUIBIA  600-L-¥2 z¢
0$ 981°162°1L$ 6l sndwe) uewloN ewoyepQ jo AusisAlun  800-L-¥2 e
0% 0.2'¥0L$ 6 abs|j0D yinowpeg  200-L-¥2 0¢
0$ LYZ'6LLS 8l Ajisienun ejeis eueluol  900-L-t2 62
0% YLEYES Ll Aysieniun ejers iddississiN - G00-L-¥¢ 8C
0% TR i allysdweH meN Jo Ausiealun  $00-L-¥Z 12
0% 0/8'2$ % obied AysieAlun sjels eloyeq YUoN  £00-L-+2 oz
0$ £69°252$ €l sesueyly Jo AysIeAlun  Z00-L-t2 G2
0% 168°C$ S ajnjisu| yosesssey wnuenby Aeg Aessjuoly  600-L-€2 ¥
0$ 96%'2$ 1% AiojealssqQ |edisAydodisy uopniisu| ueluosyIwS  800-L-€Z T
0% 096$ S Aysienun @yeIS oIyO  L00-L-€2 ze
0$ 1€1'861$ 2C ajnysu| oluyosl|od Jeejessuey  900-L-€Z 1z
0% 0.¥$ S (S141) ABojowsieg Joj suonnisul yoseesay pejelodioou]  GO0-L-€Z 0z
0$ 8%0'9% oL 8)j0lleyD 1e euljoied YHON Jo Ausiealun  $00-L-€2 6l
0% LG6'6ZLS ol iddississiy Jo AysieAlun  €00-L-€2 8l
0% ¥19'61€$ 12 uonelnossy yolesssy Bunndwod  Z00-L-€Z Ll
0% 092'0L$ 0l SOUIl JO [00YOS Opelojo)  €10-1-22 9l
0$ L¥8'rLS 0l "S’M 8Y} JO WINIOSUOD YoIesseay ooty L10-1-2¢ Gl
0% 0S0'8S1L$ 9l Buiuies sousl0s SOS9  600-1-22 vl
0$ 680°98% 4 Jsue) juswdojeas uoneonpsy  800-L-22 €l
0% 1/1'0€$ €l uonepuno4 AysieAlun 8jejs oluyosiAjod eluioyied  900-1-22 4}
0% 259'922$ o paoJs| - eluloyle) Jo AsieAlun  €00-1-22 L
0% 0Lz'6v2$ ¥z sejjeq je sexa] jo AusieAlun  200-1-2¢ oL
0% 0L8'9¢L$ 02 00sIouUBI4 UBS-BIUIOYED JO ANISIBAlUN  0Z0-L-LZ 6
0% 659'901$ 4} ybungsiid jo AusieAlun  6L0-L-12 8
0% ov¥'9.2$ Ge Aysieaiun uoswa|y  200-L-Lg i
0% £21'079% Ll epuo|d jo Ausisaiun  #00-L-LC 9
0% 8G5°/€1$ ¥ AjsieAlun NBY Sexal  200-L-Lg S
0% soe‘eels 0¢ uojsnoH Jo AysieAlun  G00-L-02 v
0$ LL9'YY.S (47 lI'H [2dey) 1e euljosed YUoN Jo Ausieaiun  $00-1-02 €
0% Z£5'69¢$ v Aysienun ayeig uobaig  L10-1-61 4
0% 801°26€$ 6l yied 8b69||00 puejliely jo Ausiealun QL0-L-6L L
osN SUOIjepuaWWIOIDY _30_._0& 9y} jo m:_::_mmn 9y} Je suoIsiodp ucoEmmmcmE m:_vcwn_ mu._On_w._ Jipny 'v

sepeg o3ing spuny 100D POUOHSSND J0 "ON

¥20Z ‘0¢ Jequiaydag papul poliad ay} Jo} sjoday Jipny [euld)xg 9|0 UO apely suoisioaqg Juawabeuep



0$ peL'es2 9% 655 (2€ :3+@ Ie301) spodai jipne [ejo} UoleIIoU0I3Y "

0$ ¥81°290'V$ G62 3 |ejoigns
0% 0% 14 Ajisieniun ejeis euljosed YuoN  1L0-L-v2 1z
0% 81£'8/$ i Aysienun umolg  €10-L-92 0z
0% 60.'6$ 1% Ayisieniun ejeis emo|  ZL0-L-#2 6l
0% LLELYS vl BS00|eosn ]| eweqe|y Jo AusieAlun L LO-L-¥2 8L
0% 981°162'1L$ 6l sndwe) uewloN ewoyepO Jo AysisAlun  800-L-¥2 Ll
0% 0.Z'v0L$ 6 abs|j0D Yinowneqg  200-L-tC 9l
0% LYZ'6LLS 8L Ajisienun e1eis eueluol  900-L-t2 Gl
0% rLE'PES Ll Ayusienlun ejers iddississiN - G00-L-+2 vl
0% TR . aliysdweH meN jo Ausiealun  #00-L-¥2 €L
0% 0/8'2$ 14 obie4 Ajisienun e1eig eloyed YUoN  €00-L-¥Z 4
0% £69°262% €l sesueyy Jo AusisAlun  Z00-L-¥2 Ll
0% 1£1'861$ 22 anysu| oluyoslh|od Jeejessuey  900-1-€Z oL
0% 0.¥$ G (S141) ABojowsieg Joj suopnyisul yoseesay pejelodioou]  G00-L-€Z 6
0% 1G6'62)$ 9l iddississI Jo AusieAlun  €00-L-€2 8
0% 09Z'0L$ oL SBUI JO [00YOS Opelojo)  €10-1-22 i
0% LY8'VLS 0l "S"N 8Y} JO WNILOSUOD Yolessay oijoly L L0-L-2¢ 9
0% 050'8S1$ 9l Buluies sousl0S SOS9  600-1-22 S
0% ov¥'9.2$ Ge Auslenun uoswe)  200-L-1Z %
0% £21'079% Ll epuo|d jo Ausisaiun  #00-L-L2 €
0% 2£5'69¢$ ¥ Aysisnlun ejeig uobalo  Z10-L-61 Z
0% 801°25¢€$ 6l yied obe|j00 puelkiey jo AysieAun  0L0-L-61 L
oSN s1509 —uoco___.wm—._c SUOIIepUBWIWIOIDY __UO_._OQ 9y} JO pud ayj je suolisioap wcmEmmN:NE m:__u:ma wtonm._ Jipny ‘3
Jajpjeg 03 Ind spung jo "oN
¥18'8€9°L$ 0$ 055°'981°2$ 92 d |eyogng
0S¢l 0% 0S¢‘L$ L ybungspid jo Ausienlun  0L0-L-¥2 9l
0% 0% 0% L Ajisianiun ejeis pue 8njsul oluyoslhjod BIUIBIA  600-L-¥2 Gl
168°C$ 0% 168°C$ S alnysu| yolessey wnuenby Aeg Asssjuoly  600-1-€C vl
0% 0% 96%'2$ % AiojealssqQ [edisAydodisy uonnipsu| ueluosyiws  800-L-€2 €l
096$ 0% 096$ g Ajisienun eyeIg oIyO  L00-L-€2 4
8%0'9% 0% 8%0'9% 0l 8jojeyd Je euljole) YUON Jo Ausieaun  $00-1-€2 Ll
£8¢'G61$ 0% ¥19'61L€$ 12 uoneloossy yolesssy bunndwod  z00-L-€Z 0l
295'ce$ 0% 680'98% 4} Jejue juswdoaeq uoneonpy  800-1-22 6
809'61$ 0% 1/1'0€$ €l uonepuno4 A)sIaAluN 8elS dluydslkjod eluloyied  900-1-22 8
09¢'8L2$ 0% 259'9z2$ ce peoJsl - elulojie jo Ausisalun  €00-1-22 i
r1£'881$ 0% oLz'6v2$ ¥ se|leq je sexa] Jo AusieAlun  Z00-1-2Z 9
A ANTAS 0% 0L8'9¢1$ 0z ooslouel ueg-eluioyed Jo AysieAlun  020-L-12 S
G9/'c0L$ 0% 6G9'901$ 4} ybingsnid jo Ausiealun  61L0-L-LZ %
687'G6$ 0% 8G5'/€1$ vz AysteAlun BV sexel  2Z00-L-Lg €
111°08% 0% goe'eels 0¢ uoJsnoH Jo AlisisAlun  G00-1-02 4
£28'c19% 0% (AR 2K P lI'H [2dey) 1e euljosed YuoN Jo AusisAiun  $00-1-02 L
osN SUOIJepUBWIWIOIDY "—uo_._wa
S)}s09 pamojjesiq S)}S09 pauolsand

Isyeg 0} Ind spun4g JO "ON Buisodaa ay} Burinp apew sem uois|oap Juawabeuew e Yysiym Joy suodal Jipny *q



Final Actions Taken on Audits with Management Decisions for the Six-Month Period Ended September 30, 2024

A. Audit Reports with management decisions on which final action
had not been taken at the beginning of the period:

21-1-003
21-1-009
21-1-010
21-1-011
21-1-014
21-1-017
22-1-001
22-1-012
23-1-001

©O~NOOAWN =S

B. Audit Reports on which management decisions were made during the period:

1 20-1-004
2 20-1-005
3 21-1-002
4 21-1-019
5 21-1-020
6 22-1-002
7 22-1-003
8 22-1-006
9 22-1-008
10 23-1-002
11 23-1-004
12 23-1-007
13 23-1-008
14 23-1-009
15 24-1-009
16 24-1-010

University of Wyoming

University of New Mexico

SUNY at Stony Brook

Florida International University
California Institute of Technology
Tennessee State University
University of Rhode Island’

North Carolina Central University
Cary Institute of Ecosystem Studies

University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill
University of Houston

Texas A&M University

University of Pittsburgh

University of California-San Francisco

University of Texas at Dallas

University of California - Merced

California Polytechnic State University Foundation
Education Development Center

Computing Research Association

University of North Carolina at Charlotte

Ohio State University

Smithsonian Institution Astrophysical Observatory
Monterey Bay Aquarium Research Institute
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University
University of Pittsburgh

C. Total Recommendations Pending Final Action During This Period:

D. Audit Reports on which final action was taken during this period:

1 21-1-003
2 20-1-004
3 20-1-005
4 21-1-009
5 21-1-010
6 21-1-002
7 21-1-011
8 21-1-014
9 21-1-017
10 21-1-019
11 21-1-020
12 22-1-002
13 22-1-003
14 22-1-006
15 22-1-008
16 22-1-012
17 23-1-001
18 23-1-002
19 23-1-004
20 23-1-007
21 23-1-008
22 23-1-009
23 24-1-009
24 24-1-010

University of Wyoming

University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill
University of Houston

University of New Mexico

SUNY at Stony Brook

Texas A&M University

Florida International University

California Institute of Technology

Tennessee State University

University of Pittsburgh

University of California-San Francisco

University of Texas at Dallas

University of California - Merced

California Polytechnic State University Foundation
Education Development Center

North Carolina Central University

Cary Institute of Ecosystem Studies

Computing Research Association

University of North Carolina at Charlotte

Ohio State University

Smithsonian Institution Astrophysical Observatory
Monterey Bay Aquarium Research Institute
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University
University of Pittsburgh

E. Audit Reports needing final action at the end of the period:

1 20-1-004
2 20-1-005
3 21-1-002
4 21-1-017
5 21-1-019
6 21-1-020
7 22-1-001
8 22-1-002
9 22-1-003
10 22-1-006
11 22-1-008
12 23-1-002

University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill
University of Houston

Texas A&M University

Tennessee State University

University of Pittsburgh

University of California-San Francisco
University of Rhode Island'

University of Texas at Dallas

University of California - Merced
California Polytechnic State University Foundation
Education Development Center
Computing Research Association

F. Reconciliation of Recommendations:

Final acti are

d when all r

a. The management decision was made during the preceding year.

Subtotal A

Subtotal B

Subtotal D

Subtotal E

Reported
Recommendations

Reported
Recommendations
43
30
24
12
20
24
33
13
12
27

Open
Recommendations
6
43
30
9
4
24
4
1
12
12
20
24
33
13
12
3
2
27

305

Reported
Recommendations

43
30
24
13
12
20
21
24
33
13
12
27

272

Disallowed Costs

$256,351
$3,681
$31,341
$22,144
$18,865
$155,432
$469,628
$60,320
$10,038
$1,027,800

Disallowed Costs

$613,823
$80,117
$95,489
$103,765
$79,144
$188,314
$218,360
$19,608
$33,562
$195,383
$6,048
$960

$0
$2,891
$0
$1,350
$1,638,814

Pending Repayment

$0
$613,823
$80,117
$3,681
$0
$95,489
$7,977
$16,351
$154,493
$103,765
$79,144
$188,314
$218,360
$19,608
$33,562
$60,320
$10,038
$195,383
$6,048
$960

$0
$2,891
$0

1350
$1,891,674

Disallowed Costs

$613,823
$80,117
$95,489
$155,432
$103,765
$79,144
$469,628
$188,314
$218,360
$19,608
$33,562
$195,383
$2,252,625

Open
Recommendations

-~ phoOoO

2
5
3
2

46

Open
Recommendations
43
30
24
12
20
24
33
13
12
27

Closed
Recommendations
6
30
22

Open
Recommendations

13
8
13
6

oo~

oo

101

310

1s are closed and all disallowed costs have been repaid. Explanations why final actions are not complete:

'Report 22-1-001 for University of Rhode Island disallowed costs is corrected from $459,522 to $469,628 and pending repayment is corrected from $229,233 to $239,339.

Pending Repayment

$0
$3,681
$0
$7,977
$16,351
$154,493
$239,339
$60,320
$10,038
$492,199

Pending Repayment
$613,823
$80,117
$95,489
$103,765
$79,144
$188,314
$218,360
$19,608
$33,562
$195,383
$6,048
$960

$0

$2,891

$0

$1,350
$1,638,814

$2,131,013

Repaid

$0
$0
$19,445
$3,681
$0
$659
$7,977
$16,351
$154,493
$0
$1,352
$0
$0
$4,699
$13,444
$60,320
$10,038
$0
$6,048
$960
$0
$2,891
$0
1350
$303,708

Pending Repayment

$613,823
$60,672
$94,830
$0
$103,765
$77,792
$239,339
$188,314
$218,360
$14,909
$20,118
$195,383
$1,827,305

$2,131,013

Explanation Why
Final Action is Not
Complete

spopopPDODODD





